2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q7. Percentage of students who received grades of mostly D's and F's during the past 12 months

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 7.3 749 10.5 370 3.8 372
Age
15 or younger 8.3 360 14.0 172 3.2 185
16 or 17 6.1 346 8.5 176 3.6 168
18 or older - 42 - 22 - 19
Grade
9th 9.0 212 - 97 4.4 114
10th 6.7 239 9.8 122 2.6 114
11th 6.6 166 - 88 - 77
12th 5.6 124 - 59 - 65
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 42 - 23 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 11.0 182 - 86 - 94
White 4.8 433 74 215 2.3 217
All other races - 55 - 30 - 24
Multiple races - 33 - 15 - 17

Note: There were 8 students who did not provide usable data for Q7.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 1



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q8. Of students who rode a bicycle during the past 12 months, the percentage who never or rarely wore
a bicycle helmet

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 72.8 519 77.3 295 66.1 218
Age
15 or younger 73.1 279 78.4 153 65.9 123
16 or 17 71.9 221 75.8 128 - 91
18 or older - 18 - 14 - 4
Grade
9th 74.6 169 - 86 - 82
10th 74.1 170 73.8 103 - 64
11th 77.4 106 - 64 - 41
12th - 68 - 38 - 30
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 29 - 20 - 8
Hispanic/ Latino 93.2 117 - 64 - 51
White 63.5 304 68.6 175 56.3 128
All other races - 42 - 23 - 18
Multiple races - 24 - 13 - 10

Note: There were 238 students who were excluded from this analysis or who did not provide usable data for Q8.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 2



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q9. Percentage of students who never or rarely wear a seat belt when riding in a car driven by someone

else
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 9.2 749 10.2 371 7.8 372
Age

15 or younger 9.1 363 9.8 173 8.0 187

16 or 17 9.3 343 10.9 175 7.2 166

18 or older - 43 - 23 - 19
Grade

9th 10.2 216 - 99 8.6 116

10th 6.8 237 9.1 121 4.4 114

11th 10.9 165 - 88 - 76

12th 8.1 124 - 60 - 64
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 42 - 23 - 17

Hispanic/ Latino 13.7 182 - 88 - 93

White 5.8 433 7.0 214 4.6 218

All other races - 55 - 30 - 24

Multiple races - 33 - 15 - 17

Note: There were 8 students who were excluded from this analysis or who did not provide usable data for Q9.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 3



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q10. Percentage of students who, during the past 30 days, rode one or more times in a car or other
vehicle driven by someone who had been drinking alcohol

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 29.2 751 28.5 372 29.6 372
Age
15 or younger 30.2 361 28.5 172 31.7 186
16 or 17 28.1 345 27.3 176 28.7 167
18 or older - 44 - 24 - 19
Grade
9th 27.6 214 - 98 27.8 115
10th 335 239 32.0 122 35.1 114
11th 27.9 165 - 88 - 76
12th 23.0 126 - 61 - 65
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 43 - 24 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 38.8 183 - 88 - 93
White 25.5 435 22.3 215 28.3 219
All other races - 55 - 30 - 24
Multiple races - 31 - 14 - 16

Note: There were 6 students who did not provide usable data for Q10.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 4



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q11. Percentage of students who, during the past 30 days, drove a car or other vehicle one or more times
when they had been drinking alcohol

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 12.7 735 14.6 362 10.1 366
Age
15 or younger 9.0 355 8.3 168 9.2 184
16 or 17 14.9 336 17.5 171 11.7 163
18 or older - 43 - 23 - 19
Grade
9th 9.0 212 - 97 10.5 114
10th 9.9 232 10.3 116 8.8 113
11th 16.9 160 - 87 - 72
12th 16.9 124 - 59 - 65
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 41 - 23 - 16
Hispanic/ Latino 11.9 176 - 83 - 91
White 11.9 429 14.8 210 8.7 218
All other races - 54 - 30 - 23
Multiple races - 31 - 15 - 15

Note: There were 22 students who did not provide usable data for Q11.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 5



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q12. Percentage of students who carried a weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on one or more of the

past 30 days
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 17.1 738 25.2 361 8.4 370
Age

15 or younger 17.8 353 26.8 164 9.1 186

16 or 17 15.3 340 23.1 173 7.3 165

18 or older - 44 - 24 - 19
Grade

9th 16.2 210 - 94 7.8 115

10th 19.7 233 27.1 118 10.7 112

11th 15.3 163 - 86 - 76

12th 135 126 - 61 - 65
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 40 - 22 - 16

Hispanic/ Latino 20.9 182 - 87 - 93

White 14.5 429 23.4 209 55 219

All other races - 52 - 28 - 23

Multiple races - 31 - 14 - 16

Note: There were 19 students who did not provide usable data for Q12.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 6



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q13. Percentage of students who carried a gun on one or more of the past 30 days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 4.8 747 7.6 367 1.6 373
Age
15 or younger 3.9 358 5.4 168 2.1 187
16 or 17 4.7 344 8.6 175 0.6 167
18 or older - 44 - 24 - 19
Grade
9th 3.3 212 - 95 1.7 116
10th 4.2 236 6.7 120 0.9 113
11th 54 166 - 88 - 77
12th 5.6 126 - 61 - 65
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 41 - 22 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 4.9 184 - 88 - 94
White 3.0 432 5.2 212 0.5 219
All other races - 54 - 30 - 23
Multiple races - 32 - 14 - 17

Note: There were 10 students who did not provide usable data for Q13.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 7



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q14. Percentage of students who carried a weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on school property on
one or more of the past 30 days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 6.3 746 8.7 367 35 372
Age
15 or younger 6.4 359 8.3 169 4.3 187
16 or 17 5.0 342 8.0 174 18 166
18 or older - 44 - 24 - 19
Grade
9th 5.6 214 - 97 2.6 116
10th 6.8 235 9.2 119 4.4 113
11th 55 165 - 88 - 76
12th 4.8 126 - 61 - 65
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 41 - 23 - 16
Hispanic/ Latino 7.1 183 - 88 - 93
White 4.2 433 6.1 212 2.3 220
All other races - 53 - 28 - 24
Multiple races - 32 - 15 - 16

Note: There were 11 students who did not provide usable data for Q14.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 8



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q15. Percentage of students who did not go to school on one or more of the past 30 days because they
felt unsafe at school or on their way to or from school

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 6.9 753 6.2 372 7.5 374
Age
15 or younger 8.5 364 6.9 173 9.6 188
16 or 17 43 345 4.0 176 48 167
18 or older - 43 - 23 - 19
Grade
9th 6.9 217 - 99 7.7 117
10th 7.6 237 5.0 121 10.6 113
11th 5.4 167 - 89 - 77
12th 6.4 125 - 60 - 65
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 43 - 24 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 8.2 184 - 88 - 94
White 55 434 5.6 214 55 219
All other races - 55 - 30 - 24
Multiple races - 33 - 15 - 17

Note: There were 4 students who did not provide usable data for Q15.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 9



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q16. Percentage of students who had been threatened or injured with a weapon such as a gun, knife, or
club on school property one or more times during the past 12 months

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 8.8 746 12.8 368 4.6 371
Age
15 or younger 10.0 360 13.5 170 7.0 187
16 or 17 7.0 342 12.0 175 1.8 165
18 or older - 43 - 23 - 19
Grade
9th 9.3 214 - 96 8.5 117
10th 9.4 235 15.0 120 2.7 112
11th 7.9 164 - 88 - 75
12th 5.6 125 - 60 - 65
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 41 - 23 - 16
Hispanic/ Latino 8.8 182 - 86 - 94
White 6.3 431 9.0 212 3.7 218
All other races - 55 - 31 - 23
Multiple races - 33 - 15 - 17

Note: There were 11 students who did not provide usable data for Q16.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 10



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q18. Percentage of students who were in a physical fight one or more times during the past 12 months

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 32.6 754 40.9 372 24.3 375
Age
15 or younger 38.4 365 47.1 174 30.3 188
16 or 17 27.8 345 35.4 175 19.6 168
18 or older - 43 - 23 - 19
Grade
9th 40.6 217 - 99 34.2 117
10th 32.8 238 42.1 121 22.8 114
11th 29.5 166 - 88 - 77
12th 22.4 125 - 60 - 65
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 43 - 24 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 40.2 184 - 88 - 94
White 27.2 434 37.1 213 17.7 220
All other races - 56 - 31 - 24
Multiple races - 33 - 15 - 17

Note: There were 3 students who did not provide usable data for Q18.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 1



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q21. Percentage of students who were ever hit, slapped, or physically hurt on purpose by their boyfriend
or girlfriend during the past 12 months

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 10.1 743 8.7 366 11.3 372
Age
15 or younger 11.1 360 11.7 171 10.8 186
16 or 17 8.8 340 5.8 172 12.0 167
18 or older - 43 - 23 - 19
Grade
9th 11.3 213 - 97 12.2 115
10th 9.7 236 8.3 120 11.4 114
11th 9.2 163 - 87 - 76
12th 7.3 124 - 59 - 65
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 42 - 24 - 16
Hispanic/ Latino 134 179 - 86 - 93
White 6.9 434 5.6 214 8.2 219
All other races - 51 - 26 - 24
Multiple races - 33 - 15 - 17

Note: There were 14 students who did not provide usable data for Q21.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 12



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q22. Ppercentage of students who have ever been physically forced to have sexual intercourse when they
did not want to

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 1.7 745 4.3 368 10.5 370
Age
15 or younger 7.2 360 5.8 173 8.2 184
16 or 17 7.6 343 2.9 173 125 168
18 or older - 41 - 22 - 18
Grade
9th 7.5 214 - 99 9.6 114
10th 7.6 237 3.3 121 11.5 113
11th 7.9 165 - 87 - 77
12th 6.6 122 - 58 - 64
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 41 - 22 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 7.1 182 - 87 - 93
White 6.5 432 3.7 214 8.8 217
All other races - 54 - 29 - 24
Multiple races - 32 - 15 - 16

Note: There were 12 students who did not provide usable data for Q22.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 13



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q23. Percentage of students who, during the past 12 months, ever felt so sad or hopeless almost every
day for two weeks or more in a row that they stopped doing some usual activities

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 30.8 749 24.1 370 37.9 372
Age
15 or younger 29.6 361 22.8 171 36.4 187
16 or 17 32.0 344 23.9 176 41.0 166
18 or older - 43 - 23 - 19
Grade
9th 324 213 - 97 40.0 115
10th 28.6 238 19.8 121 37.7 114
11th 32.5 166 - 89 - 76
12th 30.4 125 - 60 - 65
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 43 - 24 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 36.1 180 - 87 - 91
White 27.1 435 19.2 214 35.0 220
All other races - 54 - 29 - 24
Multiple races - 33 - 15 - 17

Note: There were 8 students who did not provide usable data for Q23.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 14



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q24. Percentage of students who seriously considered attempting suicide during the past 12 months

Total Males
Percentage N Percentage N
Total 18.6 747 12.8 368
Age
15 or younger 19.7 360 12.9 171
16 or 17 175 343 12.1 174
18 or older - 43 - 23
Grade
9th 19.3 212 - 97
10th 19.0 237 14.2 120
11th 18.1 166 - 88
12th 15.2 125 - 60
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 42 - 23
Hispanic/ Latino 18.2 181 - 87
White 17.8 433 11.3 213
All other races - 54 - 29
Multiple races - 33 - 15

Note: There were 10 students who did not provide usable data for Q24.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations.

Females
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24
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2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q25. Percentage of students who made a plan about how they would attempt suicide during the past 12

months
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 14.6 739 7.8 360 21.0 372
Age

15 or younger 16.6 355 6.6 166 25.8 186

16 or 17 12.3 341 8.7 172 16.2 167

18 or older - 42 - 22 - 19
Grade

9th 15.0 207 - 92 23.7 114

10th 16.0 237 8.3 120 23.7 114

11th 13.3 165 - 87 - 77

12th 114 123 - 58 - 65
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 41 - 22 - 17

Hispanic/ Latino 16.2 179 - 85 - 92

White 12.3 432 7.5 212 16.9 219

All other races - 50 - 25 - 24

Multiple races - 33 - 15 - 17

Note: There were 18 students who did not provide usable data for Q25.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 16



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q26. Percentage of students who actually attempted suicide one or more times during the past 12 months

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 13.2 748 10.1 367 15.5 374
Age
15 or younger 15.6 360 10.1 169 19.7 188
16 or 17 10.8 344 10.3 175 10.8 167
18 or older - 43 - 23 - 19
Grade
9th 15.9 214 - 96 20.5 117
10th 14.0 236 10.9 119 16.7 114
11th 12.0 166 - 89 - 76
12th 8.0 125 - 60 - 65
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 43 - 24 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 121 182 - 86 - 94
White 12.0 432 10.8 212 13.2 219
All other races - 55 - 30 - 24
Multiple races - 32 - 14 - 17

Note: There were 9 students who did not provide usable data for Q26.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 17



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q29. Percentage of students who smoked a whole cigarette for the first time before age 13

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 18.8 745 22.1 367 15.9 372
Age
15 or younger 20.1 359 22.5 169 18.2 187
16 or 17 17.2 343 20.6 175 13.9 166
18 or older - 42 - 23 - 19
Grade
9th 20.2 213 - 96 21.6 116
10th 18.3 235 235 119 13.3 113
11th 19.8 167 - 89 - 77
12th 13.7 124 - 60 - 64
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 42 - 24 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 22.7 181 - 85 - 94
White 15.7 433 16.5 212 15.0 220
All other races - 53 - 30 - 22
Multiple races - 32 - 15 - 16

Note: There were 12 students who did not provide usable data for Q29.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 18



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q31. Percentage of students who smoked two or more cigarettes per day on the days they smoked during

the past 30 days
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 11.6 743 12.1 364 10.5 373
Age

15 or younger 6.7 357 6.0 167 6.4 187

16 or 17 145 344 154 175 13.8 167

18 or older - 41 - 22 - 19
Grade

9th 6.6 213 - 95 8.5 117

10th 10.7 234 11.0 118 8.8 113

11th 12.7 166 - 89 - 76

12th 194 124 - 59 - 65
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 42 - 24 - 17

Hispanic/ Latino 10.6 180 - 84 - 94

White 11.4 430 13.7 211 8.7 218

All other races - 54 - 29 - 24

Multiple races - 33 - 15 - 17

Note: There were 14 students who did not provide usable data for Q31.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 19



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

M2.  Percentage of students who smoked more than 10 cigarettes per day on the days that they smoked
during the past 30 days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 2.3 743 3.0 364 1.6 373
Age
15 or younger 2.0 357 24 167 1.6 187
16 or 17 2.6 344 34 175 18 167
18 or older - 41 - 22 - 19
Grade
9th 1.9 213 - 95 1.7 117
10th 2.6 234 3.4 118 1.8 113
11th 3.0 166 - 89 - 76
12th 1.6 124 - 59 - 65
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 42 - 24 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 1.1 180 - 84 - 94
White 2.1 430 2.4 211 1.8 218
All other races - 54 - 29 - 24
Multiple races - 33 - 15 - 17

Note: There were 14 students who did not provide usable data for M2.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 20



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q39. Percentage of students who had at least one drink of alcohol on one or more days during their life

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 80.1 554 77.9 271 82.1 280
Age
15 or younger 76.2 265 75.8 124 76.1 138
16 or 17 82.4 256 78.5 130 86.5 126
18 or older - 33 - 17 - 16
Grade
9th 69.8 139 - 66 - 72
10th 83.3 198 - 93 81.7 104
11th 79.2 130 - 70 - 60
12th - 81 - 39 - 42
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 32 - 17 - 15
Hispanic/ Latino 87.6 137 - 59 - 78
White 82.1 312 81.9 160 82.1 151
All other races - 44 - 21 - 22
Multiple races - 28 - 13 - 14

Note: There were 203 students who did not provide usable data for Q39.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 21



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q40. Percentage of students who had their first drink of alcohol other than a few sips before age 13

Total Males
Percentage N Percentage N
Total 29.2 678 30.4 332
Age
15 or younger 354 316 34.5 145
16 or 17 24.0 321 29.1 165
18 or older - 40 - 22
Grade
9th 34.6 182 - 79
10th 33.3 216 32.7 107
11th 23.9 155 - 85
12th 17.8 118 - 58
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 34 - 18
Hispanic/ Latino 27.1 166 - 77
White 29.3 393 30.1 196
All other races - 50 - 26
Multiple races - 32 - 14

Note: There were 79 students who did not provide usable data for Q40.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations.

Females
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2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q41. Percentage of students who had at least one drink of alcohol on one or more of the past 30 days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 48.4 696 46.2 338 50.0 352
Age
15 or younger 455 332 42.5 153 47.2 176
16 or 17 495 325 47.0 166 52.5 158
18 or older - 38 - 19 - 18
Grade
9th 38.8 196 - 86 41.3 109
10th 51.8 220 45.9 109 57.4 108
11th 50.0 158 - 87 - 71
12th 53.9 115 - 53 - 62
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 35 - 18 - 15
Hispanic/ Latino 51.5 165 - 77 - 87
White 47.7 411 47.0 200 48.1 210
All other races - 49 - 27 - 21
Multiple races - 32 - 15 - 16

Note: There were 61 students who did not provide usable data for Q41.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 23



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q42. Percentage of students who had five or more drinks of alcohol in a row, that is, within a couple of
hours, on one or more of the past 30 days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 29.1 724 27.6 355 29.8 362
Age
15 or younger 26.8 347 24.2 165 27.9 179
16 or 17 30.2 338 28.7 171 315 165
18 or older - 38 - 19 - 18
Grade
9th 22.5 204 - 92 27.9 111
10th 30.7 231 30.5 118 30.9 110
11th 29.7 165 - 88 - 76
12th 35.0 117 - 54 - 63
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 37 - 19 - 16
Hispanic/ Latino 30.5 174 - 83 - 89
White 29.6 425 29.8 208 29.2 216
All other races - 52 - 29 - 22
Multiple races - 32 - 15 - 16

Note: There were 33 students who did not provide usable data for Q42.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 24



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q44. Percentage of students who used marijuana one or more times during their life

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 48.0 714 51.6 345 44.6 363
Age
15 or younger 38.5 338 44.6 157 335 179
16 or 17 54.0 335 55.7 167 52.4 166
18 or older - 40 - 21 - 18
Grade
9th 31.6 196 - 86 27.5 109
10th 50.4 230 53.1 113 48.2 114
11th 52.8 159 - 84 - 74
12th 61.0 123 - 59 - 64
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 36 - 17 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 55.8 172 - 83 - 87
White 449 425 49.5 208 40.7 216
All other races - 48 - 24 - 24
Multiple races - 29 - 12 - 16

Note: There were 43 students who did not provide usable data for Q44.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 25



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q45. Percentage of students who tried marijuana for the first time before age 13

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 147 713 174 345 11.6 362
Age
15 or younger 145 337 18.5 157 11.2 178
16 or 17 13.8 334 15.1 166 12.0 166
18 or older - 41 - 22 - 18
Grade
9th 135 192 - 83 12.0 108
10th 17.7 232 20.0 115 14.9 114
11th 11.4 158 - 83 - 74
12th 11.3 124 - 60 - 64
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 36 - 17 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 17.9 168 - 79 - 87
White 11.8 425 144 209 9.3 215
All other races - 50 - 26 - 24
Multiple races - 30 - 13 - 16

Note: There were 44 students who did not provide usable data for Q45.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 26



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q46. Percentage of students who used marijuana one or more times during the past 30 days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 25.4 717 25.5 345 25.1 366
Age
15 or younger 22.8 338 23.7 156 22.2 180
16 or 17 26.8 336 25.1 167 28.1 167
18 or older - 42 - 22 - 19
Grade
9th 17.3 196 - 85 19.1 110
10th 28.6 231 26.3 114 31.6 114
11th 23.8 160 - 84 - 75
12th 30.6 124 - 59 - 65
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 37 - 18 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 22.4 170 - 80 - 88
White 23.9 427 25.5 208 22.5 218
All other races - 49 - 25 - 24
Multiple races - 30 - 13 - 16

Note: There were 40 students who did not provide usable data for Q46.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 27



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q48. Percentage of students who used any form of cocaine, including powder, crack, or freebase one or
more times during their life

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 13.1 709 14.2 345 11.7 360
Age
15 or younger 9.9 335 8.9 158 10.8 176
16 or 17 14.2 331 17.0 165 11.5 165
18 or older - 42 - 22 - 19
Grade
9th 9.3 193 - 85 9.3 107
10th 15.7 230 15.7 115 15.0 113
11th 12.2 156 - 82 - 74
12th 13.8 123 - 59 - 64
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 37 - 18 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 15.6 167 - 79 - 87
White 11.2 421 11.5 208 10.8 213
All other races - 50 - 26 - 24
Multiple races - 30 - 13 - 16

Note: There were 48 students who did not provide usable data for Q48.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 28



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q49. Percentage of students who used any form of cocaine, including powder, crack, or freebase one or
more times during the past 30 days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 7.4 706 8.7 345 5.3 356
Age
15 or younger 5.7 333 6.3 158 5.2 174
16 or 17 7.9 330 9.7 165 55 163
18 or older - 42 - 22 - 19
Grade
9th 6.3 190 - 84 4.8 105
10th 8.7 229 8.6 116 8.1 111
11th 5.7 157 - 83 - 73
12th 7.3 123 - 58 - 65
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 35 - 18 - 15
Hispanic/ Latino 6.0 167 - 79 - 86
White 6.7 420 7.2 208 6.1 212
All other races - 50 - 26 - 24
Multiple races - 30 - 13 - 16

Note: There were 51 students who did not provide usable data for Q49.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 29
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q50. Percentage of students who sniffed glue, breathed the contents of aerosol spray cans, or inhaled any
paints or sprays to get high one or more times during their life

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 13.8 705 10.2 342 16.2 358
Age
15 or younger 16.7 329 13.7 153 18.9 175
16 or 17 10.8 333 7.2 167 14.0 164
18 or older - 42 - 22 - 19
Grade
9th 15.9 189 - 81 17.8 107
10th 15.5 226 12.3 114 18.2 110
11th 13.1 160 - 85 - 74
12th 7.3 124 - 59 - 65
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 36 - 17 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 16.1 168 - 79 - 87
White 11.8 417 7.3 205 16.0 212
All other races - 49 - 26 - 23
Multiple races - 31 - 14 - 16

Note: There were 52 students who did not provide usable data for Q50.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 30
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q51. Percentage of students who sniffed glue, breathed the contents of aerosol spray cans, or inhaled any
paints or sprays to get high one or more times during the past 30 days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 5.6 702 4.7 341 5.3 356
Age
15 or younger 7.3 329 6.5 153 7.4 175
16 or 17 3.9 330 3.6 166 3.7 162
18 or older - 42 - 22 - 19
Grade
9th 9.5 189 - 81 9.3 107
10th 53 226 4.4 114 55 110
11th 4.4 159 - 84 - 74
12th 0.0 122 - 59 - 63
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 36 - 17 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 6.5 168 - 79 - 87
White 3.9 415 3.4 204 4.3 211
All other races - 49 - 26 - 23
Multiple races - 30 - 14 - 15

Note: There were 55 students who did not provide usable data for Q51.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 31
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q53. Percentage of students who used methamphetamines one or more times during their life

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 11.9 717 114 351 11.6 361
Age
15 or younger 9.8 336 8.2 159 114 176
16 or 17 12.1 338 124 170 114 166
18 or older - 42 - 22 - 19
Grade
9th 1.7 195 - 86 8.3 108
10th 14.3 231 111 117 17.0 112
11th 11.3 160 - 85 - 74
12th 12.8 125 - 60 - 65
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 38 - 19 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 135 171 - 81 - 88
White 9.7 423 9.1 209 10.3 214
All other races - 50 - 27 - 23
Multiple races - 31 - 14 - 16

Note: There were 40 students who did not provide usable data for Q53.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 32
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q54. Percentage of students who used ecstasy one or more times during their life

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 9.5 717 94 350 8.8 362
Age
15 or younger 7.7 337 5.7 159 9.6 177
16 or 17 10.7 338 12.9 170 7.8 166
18 or older - 41 - 21 - 19
Grade
9th 5.6 195 - 86 6.5 108
10th 13.0 231 10.3 116 15.0 113
11th 8.7 161 - 86 - 74
12th 8.1 124 - 59 - 65
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 37 - 18 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 7.6 170 - 80 - 88
White 9.0 424 8.6 210 9.3 214
All other races - 51 - 27 - 24
Multiple races - 31 - 14 - 16

Note: There were 40 students who did not provide usable data for Q54.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 33



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q58. Percentage of students who ever had sexual intercourse

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 39.1 604 39.8 284 37.8 315
Age
15 or younger 28.5 284 32.0 125 25.3 158
16 or 17 46.0 291 44.8 145 47.2 144
18 or older - 28 - 14 - 13
Grade
9th 26.4 163 - 63 - 99
10th 37.1 197 - 98 - 97
11th 46.4 140 - 74 - 65
12th 53.0 100 - 47 - 53
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 30 - 13 - 15
Hispanic/ Latino 49.6 131 - 65 - 64
White 33.9 375 32.8 180 34.9 195
All other races - 40 - 18 - 22
Multiple races - 24 - 7 - 16

Note: There were 153 students who did not provide usable data for Q58.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 34
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q59. Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse for the first time before age 13

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 6.6 640 104 297 24 339
Age
15 or younger 6.4 295 10.8 130 2.4 164
16 or 17 6.5 310 10.1 148 2.5 161
18 or older - 34 - 19 - 14
Grade
9th 7.2 167 - 65 2.0 101
10th 7.2 208 8.9 101 5.7 106
11th 6.8 148 - 77 - 70
12th 3.5 113 - 52 - 61
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 30 - 13 - 16
Hispanic/ Latino 10.8 158 - 72 - 84
White 2.9 382 4.9 185 1.0 197
All other races - 41 - 19 - 22
Multiple races - 25 - 7 - 17

Note: There were 117 students who did not provide usable data for Q59.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 35
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q60. Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse with four or more people during their life

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 12.2 638 12.8 296 10.9 338
Age
15 or younger 6.8 295 8.4 131 5.5 163
16 or 17 14.6 308 14.4 146 14.3 161
18 or older - 34 - 19 - 14
Grade
9th 6.0 167 - 65 5.0 101
10th 10.6 207 10.9 101 9.5 105
11th 14.4 146 - 75 - 70
12th 21.2 113 - 52 - 61
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 30 - 13 - 16
Hispanic/ Latino 141 156 - 71 - 83
White 94 383 8.6 185 10.1 198
All other races - 40 - 19 - 21
Multiple races - 25 - 7 - 17

Note: There were 119 students who did not provide usable data for Q60.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 36
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q61. Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse with one or more people during the past three

months
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 27.8 605 25.5 286 29.2 315
Age

15 or younger 19.2 286 21.9 128 17.2 157

16 or 17 33.8 290 27.8 144 39.3 145

18 or older - 28 - 14 - 13
Grade

9th 16.0 163 - 64 - 98

10th 25.4 197 - 99 - 97

11th 35.0 140 - 74 - 65

12th 40.6 101 - 47 - 54
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 30 - 13 - 16

Hispanic/ Latino 32.6 132 - 66 - 64

White 24.7 376 20.3 182 28.9 194

All other races - 40 - 18 - 22

Multiple races - 24 - 7 - 16

Note: There were 152 students who did not provide usable data for Q61.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 37
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

M5.  Percentage of students who have ever had sexual intercourse but have not had sexual intercourse
during the past three months

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 29.1 237 35.4 113 23.3 120
Age
15 or younger - 82 - 41 - 40
16 or 17 26.9 134 - 64 - 69
18 or older - 20 - 8 - 11
Grade
9th - 43 - 21 - 21
10th - 73 - 37 - 35
11th - 65 - 28 - 36
12th - 54 - 26 - 28
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 17 - 10 - 6
Hispanic/ Latino - 65 - 31 - 32
White 27.3 128 - 60 - 68
All other races - 18 - 9 - 9
Multiple races - 8 - 3 - 4

Note: There were 520 students who did not provide usable data for M5.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 33



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q62. Of students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the percentage who drank
alcohol or used drugs before last sexual intercourse

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage
Total 31.9 166 - 72 -
Age
15 or younger - 55 - 28 -
16 or 17 - 96 - 39 -
18 or older - 14 - 5 -
Grade
9th - 26 - 12 -
10th - 50 - 24 -
11th - 47 - 18 -
12th - 41 - 17 -
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 12 - 6 -
Hispanic/ Latino - 43 - 20 -
White - 92 - 36 -
All other races - 13 - 7 -
Multiple races - 5 - 3 -

Note: There were 591 students who were excluded from this analysis or who did not provide usable data for Q62.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations.

91

27
56

14
25
28
24

21
56

39
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q63. Of students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the percentage who used a
condom during last sexual intercourse

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 63.4 164 - 70 - 91
Age
15 or younger - 53 - 27 - 26
16 or 17 - 96 - 38 - 57
18 or older - 14 - 5 - 8
Grade
9th - 25 - 11 - 14
10th - 48 - 23 - 24
11th - 48 - 18 - 29
12th - 41 - 17 - 24
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 12 - 6 - 5
Hispanic/ Latino - 41 - 19 - 20
White - 91 - 35 - 56
All other races - 13 - 7 - 6
Multiple races - 6 - 3 - 3

Note: There were 593 students who were excluded from this analysis or who did not provide usable data for Q63.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 40
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

M6. Percentage of students who have never had sex, haven’t had sex in the last three months, or used a
condom the last time they had sex

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 90.0 601 91.9 283 88.9 314
Age
15 or younger 94.4 284 93.7 127 94.9 156
16 or 17 86.5 288 90.1 142 83.4 145
18 or older - 28 - 14 - 13
Grade
9th 95.1 162 - 63 - 98
10th 91.3 195 - 98 - 96
11th 85.6 139 - 73 - 65
12th 86.1 101 - 47 - 54
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 30 - 13 - 16
Hispanic/ Latino 88.5 130 - 65 - 63
White 914 374 94.4 180 88.7 194
All other races - 40 - 18 - 22
Multiple races - 24 - 7 - 16

Note: There were 156 students who were excluded from this analysis or who did not provide usable data for M6.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 41
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q64. Of students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the percentage who used birth
control pills during last sexual intercourse

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 18.0 161 - 71 - 88
Age
15 or younger - 51 - 26 - 25
16 or 17 - 96 - 40 - 55
18 or older - 14 - 5 - 8
Grade
9th - 22 - 10 - 12
10th - 49 - 24 - 25
11th - 48 - 19 - 28
12th - 40 - 17 - 23
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 12 - 6 - 5
Hispanic/ Latino - 39 - 19 - 19
White - 91 - 37 - 54
All other races - 12 - 6 - 6
Multiple races - 6 - 3 - 3

Note: There were 596 students who were excluded from this analysis or who did not provide usable data for Q64.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 42
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q65. Percentage of students who had been pregnant or gotten someone pregnant one or more times

Total Males
Percentage N Percentage N
Total 4.9 698 35 339
Age
15 or younger 21 327 2.0 152
16 or 17 6.4 330 4.2 166
18 or older - 40 - 21
Grade
9th 1.6 186 - 80
10th 5.3 226 2.7 113
11th 7.0 157 - 84
12th 6.5 123 - 59
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 36 - 18
Hispanic/ Latino 6.7 165 - 78
White 2.6 416 1.4 207
All other races - 48 - 24
Multiple races - 29 - 11

Note: There were 59 students who did not provide usable data for Q65.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations.
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

M7.  Percentage of students who are at risk for becoming overweight

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 10.9 707 114 361 104 346
Age
15 or younger 11.0 337 125 168 9.5 169
16 or 17 11.8 331 111 171 125 160
18 or older - 39 - 22 - 17
Grade
9th 12.1 198 - 96 10.8 102
10th 9.8 225 12.8 117 6.5 108
11th 14.4 160 - 86 - 74
12th 6.7 119 - 58 - 61
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 40 - 24 - 16
Hispanic/ Latino 144 174 - 85 - 89
White 8.2 413 6.7 209 9.8 204
All other races - 48 - 28 - 20
Multiple races - 29 - 14 - 15

Note: There were 50 students who did not provide usable data for M7.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 44

*Students who were at or above the 85th percentile but below the 95th percentile for body mass index by age and sex based on
reference data from the National Health and Nutrition Examination Survey I.
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

M8.  Percentage of students who are overweight

Total
Age
15 or younger
16 or 17
18 or older

Grade
9th
10th
11th
12th

Race/Ethnicity
African American
Hispanic/ Latino
White
All other races
Multiple races

Note: There were 50 students who did not provide usable data for M8.

Total

Percentage

9.5

9.8
9.4

10.1
111
9.4
59

13.8
7.0

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations.

*Students who were at or above the 95th percentile for body mass index by age and sex based on reference data from the
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2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q73. Percentage of students who drank 100% fruit juices one or more times during the past seven days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 80.4 741 79.9 364 81.1 371
Age
15 or younger 76.4 352 75.9 166 77.2 184
16 or 17 83.8 345 82.9 175 84.5 168
18 or older - 43 - 23 - 19
Grade
9th 76.6 205 - 91 76.1 113
10th 80.6 237 79.2 120 82.5 114
11th 84.4 167 - 89 - 77
12th 84.0 125 - 60 - 65
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 40 - 21 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 83.1 178 - 84 - 92
White 80.3 431 79.7 212 81.2 218
All other races - 55 - 31 - 24
Multiple races - 33 - 15 - 17

Note: There were 16 students who did not provide usable data for Q73.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 46
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q74. Percentage of students who ate fruit one or more times during the past seven days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 88.5 737 88.6 360 88.7 372
Age
15 or younger 88.9 351 90.9 164 87.6 185
16 or 17 87.8 343 86.2 174 89.3 168
18 or older - 42 - 22 - 19
Grade
9th 87.3 204 - 89 87.7 114
10th 91.5 236 94.2 120 89.5 114
11th 86.1 166 - 88 - 77
12th 90.3 124 - 59 - 65
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 39 - 21 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 89.3 178 - 84 - 92
White 90.0 431 91.0 211 89.5 219
All other races - 54 - 30 - 24
Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 17

Note: There were 20 students who did not provide usable data for Q74.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 41
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q75. Percentage of students who ate green salad one or more times during the past seven days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 72.0 737 69.1 359 75.1 373
Age
15 or younger 72.4 351 69.3 163 75.3 186
16 or 17 70.8 342 68.2 173 73.2 168
18 or older - 43 - 23 - 19
Grade
9th 73.9 207 - 91 76.5 115
10th 70.7 232 69.8 116 71.9 114
11th 68.9 167 - 89 - 77
12th 77.6 125 - 60 - 65
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 37 - 19 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 65.7 178 - 84 - 92
White 76.1 431 73.3 210 79.1 220
All other races - 54 - 30 - 24
Multiple races - 33 - 15 - 17

Note: There were 20 students who did not provide usable data for Q75.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 48
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q76. Percentage of students who ate potatoes one or more times during the past seven days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 76.4 738 77.6 361 75.5 372
Age
15 or younger 74.1 351 72.6 164 75.7 185
16 or 17 77.8 343 82.2 174 73.2 168
18 or older - 43 - 23 - 19
Grade
9th 75.2 206 - 91 78.9 114
10th 74.8 234 78.8 118 71.1 114
11th 79.6 167 - 89 - 77
12th 77.6 125 - 60 - 65
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 37 - 19 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 71.9 178 - 84 - 92
White 78.2 432 78.3 212 78.5 219
All other races - 54 - 30 - 24
Multiple races - 33 - 15 - 17

Note: There were 19 students who did not provide usable data for Q76.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 49
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q77. Percentage of students who ate carrots one or more times during the past seven days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 55.7 734 55.9 358 55.5 371
Age
15 or younger 55.1 350 58.9 163 51.9 185
16 or 17 56.2 340 52.3 172 59.9 167
18 or older - 43 - 23 - 19
Grade
9th 52.2 205 - 90 51.8 114
10th 57.5 233 61.0 118 54.0 113
11th 53.6 166 - 88 - 77
12th 62.1 124 - 59 - 65
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 37 - 19 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 50.8 177 - 83 - 92
White 60.4 432 63.0 211 58.2 220
All other races - 52 - 30 - 22
Multiple races - 32 - 14 - 17

Note: There were 23 students who did not provide usable data for Q77.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 50
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q78. Percentage of students who ate other vegetables one or more times during the past seven days

Total Males
Percentage N Percentage N
Total 85.0 735 83.5 358
Age
15 or younger 834 350 83.3 162
16 or 17 86.8 341 84.4 173
18 or older - 43 - 23
Grade
9th 82.6 207 - 91
10th 85.8 232 84.5 116
11th 86.7 165 - 88
12th 85.6 125 - 60
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 37 - 19
Hispanic/ Latino 79.7 177 - 84
White 88.9 431 90.0 210
All other races - 53 - 29
Multiple races - 33 - 15

Note: There were 22 students who did not provide usable data for Q78.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations.
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

M9.  Percentage of students who ate five or more servings of fruits and vegetables per day during the
past seven days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 19.1 722 21.4 350 16.6 368
Age
15 or younger 20.1 343 24.5 159 15.9 182
16 or 17 18.2 336 17.8 169 18.6 167
18 or older - 42 - 22 - 19
Grade
9th 21.5 200 - 88 17.1 111
10th 21.3 230 22.6 115 19.5 113
11th 15.3 163 - 86 - 77
12th 17.1 123 - 58 - 65
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 36 - 18 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 22.2 176 - 83 - 92
White 16.5 425 20.8 207 12.4 217
All other races - 50 - 28 - 22
Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 17

Note: There were 35 students who did not provide usable data for M9.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 52
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q79. Percentage of students who drank three or more glasses of milk per day during the past seven days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 15.8 732 21.3 356 10.8 372
Age
15 or younger 18.7 347 26.3 160 124 185
16 or 17 135 341 174 172 9.5 168
18 or older - 44 - 24 - 19
Grade
9th 22.7 203 - 88 175 114
10th 14.2 232 21.6 116 7.0 114
11th 15.8 165 - 88 - 77
12th 8.7 126 - 61 - 65
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 38 - 19 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 13.2 174 - 83 - 91
White 174 431 21.9 210 13.2 220
All other races - 52 - 28 - 24
Multiple races - 33 - 15 - 17

Note: There were 25 students who did not provide usable data for Q79.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 53
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q80. Percentage of students who exercised or participated in physical activities for at least 20 minutes
that made them sweat and breathe hard on three or more of the past seven days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 64.0 730 68.4 354 59.8 371
Age
15 or younger 68.8 346 68.6 159 68.6 185
16 or 17 60.5 339 68.4 171 52.1 167
18 or older - 44 - 24 - 19
Grade
9th 71.1 204 - 88 70.4 115
10th 62.3 231 66.1 115 58.8 114
11th 63.8 163 - 87 - 75
12th 57.1 126 - 61 - 65
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 37 - 19 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 62.1 174 - 82 - 90
White 66.1 431 70.0 210 62.3 220
All other races - 52 - 28 - 24
Multiple races - 32 - 14 - 17

Note: There were 27 students who did not provide usable data for Q80.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 54
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q81. Percentage of students who participated in physical activities that did not make them sweat or
breathe hard for at least 30 minutes on five or more of the past seven days

Total Males
Percentage N Percentage N
Total 31.0 732 36.9 358
Age
15 or younger 30.5 348 33.7 163
16 or 17 315 340 39.5 172
18 or older - 43 - 23
Grade
9th 32.7 205 - 91
10th 24.9 233 27.4 117
11th 40.9 164 - 88
12th 27.2 125 - 60
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 37 - 19
Hispanic/ Latino 29.7 175 - 83
White 31.9 430 38.4 211
All other races - 53 - 29
Multiple races - 33 - 15

Note: There were 25 students who did not provide usable data for Q81.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations.
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

M10. Percentage of students who did not participate in at least 20 minutes of vigorous physical activity
on three or more of the past seven days and did not do at least 30 minutes of moderate physical
activity on five or more of the past seven days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 315 726 28.1 352 35.0 369
Age
15 or younger 27.7 343 29.1 158 26.8 183
16 or 17 34.5 339 27.5 171 41.9 167
18 or older - 43 - 23 - 19
Grade
9th 25.2 202 - 88 23.9 113
10th 34.6 231 31.3 115 38.6 114
11th 28.2 163 - 87 - 75
12th 39.2 125 - 60 - 65
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 37 - 19 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 32.2 174 - 82 - 90
White 29.2 428 25.4 209 33.0 218
All other races - 51 - 27 - 24
Multiple races - 32 - 14 - 17

Note: There were 31 students who did not provide usable data for M10.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 56
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

M11. Percentage of students who participated in no vigorous or moderate physical activity during the past

seven days
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 9.5 726 1.7 352 11.1 369
Age

15 or younger 7.9 343 9.5 158 6.6 183

16 or 17 10.3 339 5.8 171 15.0 167

18 or older - 43 - 23 - 19
Grade

9th 6.9 202 - 88 7.1 113

10th 9.5 231 7.8 115 11.4 114

11th 11.0 163 - 87 - 75

12th 104 125 - 60 - 65
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 37 - 19 - 17

Hispanic/ Latino 13.2 174 - 82 - 90

White 7.9 428 6.7 209 9.2 218

All other races - 51 - 27 - 24

Multiple races - 32 - 14 - 17

Note: There were 31 students who did not provide usable data for M11.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 57



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q83. Percentage of students who watched three or more hours of TV per day on an average school day

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 32.7 721 35.2 352 29.9 365
Age
15 or younger 36.2 343 40.9 159 31.9 182
16 or 17 30.1 335 31.6 171 28.7 164
18 or older - 42 - 22 - 19
Grade
9th 35.3 201 - 88 29.5 112
10th 34.5 229 35.7 115 32.1 112
11th 36.3 160 - 86 - 74
12th 20.8 125 - 60 - 65
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 36 - 18 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 404 171 - 82 - 88
White 25.5 427 29.7 209 21.2 217
All other races - 53 - 29 - 24
Multiple races - 30 - 13 - 16

Note: There were 36 students who did not provide usable data for Q83.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 58



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q84. Percentage of students who attended physical education (PE) class one or more days during an
average school week

Total Males
Percentage N Percentage N
Total 46.1 713 50.6 344
Age
15 or younger 56.2 338 55.5 155
16 or 17 37.7 334 47.3 169
18 or older - 40 - 20
Grade
9th 63.5 197 - 84
10th 46.7 227 49.1 112
11th 36.0 161 - 87
12th 32.0 122 - 58
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 37 - 19
Hispanic/ Latino 53.0 168 - 79
White 425 421 48.0 204
All other races - 51 - 27
Multiple races - 32 - 14

Note: There were 44 students who did not provide usable data for Q84.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations.

Females

Percentage

41.9

56.9
27.9

58.9
44.2

365

181
165
19

112
113
74
64

17
88
216
24
17

59



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

M12. Percentage of students who attended physical education (PE) class daily

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 22.2 713 23.0 344 21.4 365
Age
15 or younger 24.6 338 20.0 155 28.7 181
16 or 17 195 334 24.9 169 13.9 165
18 or older - 40 - 20 - 19
Grade
9th 26.4 197 - 84 30.4 112
10th 21.1 227 20.5 112 21.2 113
11th 16.8 161 - 87 - 74
12th 25.4 122 - 58 - 64
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 37 - 19 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 31.0 168 - 79 - 88
White 18.8 421 21.6 204 16.2 216
All other races - 51 - 27 - 24
Multiple races - 32 - 14 - 17

Note: There were 44 students who did not provide usable data for M12.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 60



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q87. Percentage of students who had ever been taught about AIDS or HIV infection in school

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 84.8 745 83.2 369 87.0 369
Age
15 or younger 84.7 359 84.2 171 84.9 185
16 or 17 84.3 343 81.1 175 88.0 166
18 or older - 42 - 23 - 18
Grade
9th 85.4 213 - 98 83.3 114
10th 81.3 235 78.2 119 85.0 113
11th 84.3 166 - 89 - 76
12th 91.9 124 - 60 - 64
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 42 - 23 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 80.0 180 - 86 - 92
White 87.5 433 83.7 215 91.2 217
All other races - 54 - 30 - 23
Multiple races - 32 - 14 - 17

Note: There were 12 students who did not provide usable data for Q87.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 61



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q88. Percentage of students who have changed schools in the past year (including changing from
elementary school to middle school and middle school to high school)

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 34.3 600 33.2 307 35.3 289
Age
15 or younger 51.3 302 514 148 51.0 151
16 or 17 17.7 265 16.9 142 18.9 122
18 or older - 33 - 17 - 16
Grade
9th 80.4 168 - 84 - 83
10th 16.9 213 17.6 108 16.3 104
11th 14.0 136 - 73 - 62
12th - 78 - 40 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 41 - 24 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 45.7 127 - 61 - 65
White 27.6 352 25.4 181 30.0 170
All other races - 49 - 25 - 23
Multiple races - 29 - 15 - 13

Note: There were 157 students who did not provide usable data for Q88.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 62



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q89. Percentage of students who have changed schools three or more times since kindergarten (including
changing from elementary school to middle school and middle school to high school)

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 66.3 597 64.0 308 68.4 285
Age
15 or younger 61.8 301 52.7 150 70.3 148
16 or 17 71.3 265 73.9 142 68.0 122
18 or older - 31 - 16 - 15
Grade
9th 64.5 166 - 84 - 81
10th 63.2 212 63.0 108 63.1 103
11th 71.3 136 - 73 - 62
12th - 76 - 39 - 37
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 41 - 24 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 81.1 127 - 61 - 65
White 62.9 348 61.1 180 64.7 167
All other races - 50 - 27 - 22
Multiple races - 29 - 15 - 13

Note: There were 160 students who did not provide usable data for Q89.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 63



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q90. Percentage of students who feel very close to their mother

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 82.9 603 84.8 309 81.4 290
Age
15 or younger 83.2 304 86.0 150 81.5 151
16 or 17 82.8 267 83.9 143 81.3 123
18 or older - 32 - 16 - 16
Grade
9th 86.4 169 - 85 - 83
10th 80.8 213 84.3 108 77.9 104
11th 85.5 138 - 74 - 63
12th - 76 - 38 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 40 - 23 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 84.3 127 - 61 - 65
White 84.7 354 87.4 182 82.5 171
All other races - 51 - 27 - 23
Multiple races - 29 - 15 - 13

Note: There were 154 students who did not provide usable data for Q90.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 64



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q91. Percentage of students who share their thoughts and feelings with their mother

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 59.8 602 54.2 308 66.0 291
Age
15 or younger 58.7 305 53.3 150 64.5 152
16 or 17 61.5 265 56.3 142 67.5 123
18 or older - 32 - 16 - 16
Grade
9th 57.4 169 - 84 - 84
10th 61.8 212 61.7 107 62.5 104
11th 62.0 137 - 74 - 63
12th - 77 - 39 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 41 - 24 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 56.0 125 - 60 - 65
White 63.9 355 59.3 182 69.2 172
All other races - 51 - 27 - 23
Multiple races - 28 - 14 - 13

Note: There were 155 students who did not provide usable data for Q91.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 65



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q92. Percentage of students who share thoughts and feelings with their father

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 45.3 603 48.4 308 41.9 291
Age
15 or younger 44.7 304 45.6 149 43.4 152
16 or 17 449 267 51.0 143 38.2 123
18 or older - 32 - 16 - 16
Grade
9th 42.3 168 - 83 - 84
10th 46.0 213 52.8 108 39.4 104
11th 45.7 138 - 74 - 63
12th - 77 - 39 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 41 - 24 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 40.9 127 - 61 - 65
White 48.4 353 52.2 180 44.8 172
All other races - 51 - 27 - 23
Multiple races - 29 - 15 - 13

Note: There were 154 students who did not provide usable data for Q92.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 66



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q93. Percentage of students who feel very close to their father

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 62.2 603 67.2 308 57.4 291
Age
15 or younger 63.4 306 66.2 151 61.2 152
16 or 17 59.6 265 66.7 141 52.0 123
18 or older - 32 - 16 - 16
Grade
9th 67.6 170 - 85 - 84
10th 57.5 212 60.7 107 54.8 104
11th 60.6 137 - 73 - 63
12th - 77 - 39 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 41 - 24 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 60.6 127 - 61 - 65
White 64.7 354 70.7 181 58.7 172
All other races - 51 - 27 - 23
Multiple races - 28 - 14 - 13

Note: There were 154 students who did not provide usable data for Q93.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 67



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q94. Percentage of students who never or rarely wear sunscreen or sunblock with an SPF of 15 or higher
when they are outside for more than one hour on a sunny day

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 59.0 600 68.2 308 48.6 288
Age
15 or younger 57.6 302 68.7 150 45.6 149
16 or 17 61.9 265 70.2 141 52.0 123
18 or older - 33 - 17 - 16
Grade
9th 56.5 168 - 84 - 83
10th 62.6 211 72.2 108 52.0 102
11th 58.5 135 - 72 - 62
12th - 79 - 40 - 39
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 41 - 24 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 68.8 128 - 61 - 66
White 514 350 62.4 181 39.3 168
All other races - 50 - 26 - 23
Multiple races - 29 - 15 - 13

Note: There were 157 students who did not provide usable data for Q94.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 63



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q95. Percentage of students who first carried a handgun before age 13

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 20.5 601 27.8 309 11.8 288
Age
15 or younger 21.7 304 29.1 151 12.7 150
16 or 17 18.9 265 26.1 142 10.7 122
18 or older - 32 - 16 - 16
Grade
9th 23.7 169 - 86 - 82
10th 17.9 212 23.4 107 115 104
11th 21.3 136 - 73 - 62
12th - 77 - 39 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 41 - 24 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 18.8 128 - 62 - 65
White 194 351 28.7 181 8.9 169
All other races - 50 - 26 - 23
Multiple races - 29 - 15 - 13

Note: There were 156 students who did not provide usable data for Q95.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 69



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q96. Percentage of students who first attacked someone before age 13 with the idea of seriously hurting

them
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 28.2 599 36.7 305 19.0 290
Age

15 or younger 28.4 303 36.2 149 20.5 151

16 or 17 28.2 266 36.6 142 17.9 123

18 or older - 30 - 14 - 16
Grade

9th 29.8 168 - 84 - 83

10th 27.7 213 36.1 108 19.2 104

11th 27.2 136 - 73 - 62

12th - 76 - 37 - 39
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 40 - 23 - 17

Hispanic/ Latino 30.7 127 - 61 - 65

White 24.5 351 33.0 179 15.8 171

All other races - 50 - 26 - 23

Multiple races - 29 - 15 - 13

Note: There were 158 students who did not provide usable data for Q96.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 70
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q97. Percentage of students who first got suspended from school before age 13

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 22.4 599 31.0 306 12.8 289
Age
15 or younger 22.4 303 315 149 12.6 151
16 or 17 21.9 265 29.6 142 13.1 122
18 or older - 31 - 15 - 16
Grade
9th 24.4 168 - 84 - 83
10th 22.1 213 30.6 108 135 104
11th 19.9 136 - 73 - 62
12th - 76 - 38 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 41 - 24 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 26.0 127 - 61 - 65
White 16.6 350 25.1 179 7.6 170
All other races - 50 - 26 - 23
Multiple races - 29 - 15 - 13

Note: There were 158 students who did not provide usable data for Q97.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 71
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q98. Percentage of students who first got arrested before age 13

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 6.0 597 8.5 305 3.1 288
Age
15 or younger 5.3 303 8.7 149 2.0 151
16 or 17 7.2 263 9.2 141 4.1 121
18 or older - 31 - 15 - 16
Grade
9th 6.6 167 - 83 - 83
10th 5.6 213 8.3 108 2.9 104
11th 6.7 134 - 72 - 61
12th - 76 - 38 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 40 - 24 - 16
Hispanic/ Latino 7.1 127 - 61 - 65
White 43 349 6.7 178 1.8 170
All other races - 50 - 26 - 23
Multiple races - 29 - 15 - 13

Note: There were 160 students who did not provide usable data for Q98.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 72



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q99. Percentage of students who think it is very wrong for someone their age to steal anything worth
more than $5.00 dollars

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 30.6 599 24.8 307 36.8 288
Age
15 or younger 29.9 304 24.0 150 35.8 151
16 or 17 31.8 264 25.4 142 39.7 121
18 or older - 31 - 15 - 16
Grade
9th 33.7 169 - 85 - 83
10th 27.2 213 28.7 108 26.0 104
11th 32.8 134 - 72 - 61
12th - 77 - 39 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 40 - 24 - 16
Hispanic/ Latino 27.6 127 - 61 - 65
White 30.3 350 22.9 179 38.2 170
All other races - 51 - 27 - 23
Multiple races - 29 - 15 - 13

Note: There were 158 students who did not provide usable data for Q99.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 73
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q100. Percentage of students who think it is very wrong for someone their age to pick a fight with

someone
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 20.8 596 15.8 303 26.3 289
Age

15 or younger 17.9 301 12.2 147 23.8 151

16 or 17 23.1 264 19.1 141 27.9 122

18 or older - 31 - 15 - 16
Grade

9th 22.2 167 - 83 - 83

10th 14.6 212 14.0 107 15.4 104

11th 24.6 134 - 71 - 62

12th - 77 - 39 - 38
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 41 - 24 - 17

Hispanic/ Latino 22.2 126 - 60 - 65

White 19.5 349 135 178 25.9 170

All other races - 50 - 26 - 23

Multiple races - 28 - 14 - 13

Note: There were 161 students who did not provide usable data for Q100.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 74



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q101. pPercentage of students who think it is very wrong for someone their age to attack someone with the
idea of seriously hurting them

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 44.4 592 32.8 302 56.8 287
Age
15 or younger 41.9 301 28.0 150 56.4 149
16 or 17 454 260 36.5 137 54.9 122
18 or older - 31 - 15 - 16
Grade
9th 40.7 167 - 85 - 82
10th 41.9 210 34.9 106 49.5 103
11th 47.4 133 - 70 - 62
12th - 76 - 38 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 39 - 23 - 16
Hispanic/ Latino 44.8 125 - 60 - 64
White 46.0 348 32.8 177 60.0 170
All other races - 50 - 26 - 23
Multiple races - 28 - 15 - 13

Note: There were 165 students who did not provide usable data for Q101.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 75
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q102. percentage of students who responded that their parents feel it would be very wrong for them to
steal something worth more than $5.00 dollars

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 83.3 600 82.4 307 84.4 289
Age
15 or younger 82.9 304 80.7 150 84.8 151
16 or 17 83.8 265 84.5 142 83.6 122
18 or older - 31 - 15 - 16
Grade
9th 83.4 169 - 85 - 83
10th 82.6 213 82.4 108 82.7 104
11th 85.3 136 - 73 - 62
12th - 76 - 38 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 41 - 24 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 80.3 127 - 61 - 65
White 86.9 351 86.7 180 87.1 170
All other races - 50 - 26 - 23
Multiple races - 29 - 15 - 13

Note: There were 157 students who did not provide usable data for Q102.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 76
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q103. Percentage of students who responded that their parents feel it would be very wrong for them to
draw graffiti, write things, or draw pictures on buildings or other property (without the owner’s

permission)
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 74.5 599 68.1 307 80.9 288
Age

15 or younger 72.7 304 66.0 150 78.8 151

16 or 17 76.5 264 71.8 142 81.8 121

18 or older - 31 - 15 - 16
Grade

9th 77.4 168 - 84 - 83

10th 717 212 68.5 108 74.8 103

11th 735 136 - 73 - 62

12th - 76 - 38 - 38
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 41 - 24 - 17

Hispanic/ Latino 72.8 125 - 60 - 64

White 78.9 351 74.4 180 83.5 170

All other races - 51 - 27 - 23

Multiple races - 29 - 15 - 13

Note: There were 158 students who did not provide usable data for Q103.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 7
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q104. percentage of students who responded that their parents feel it would be very wrong for them to
pick a fight with someone

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 52.2 592 48.7 302 55.9 286
Age
15 or younger 49.0 298 48.6 146 49.0 149
16 or 17 54.9 264 48.2 141 63.1 122
18 or older - 30 - 15 - 15
Grade
9th 54.8 166 - 83 - 82
10th 44.8 210 40.6 106 48.5 103
11th 56.3 135 - 72 - 62
12th - 75 - 38 - 37
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 41 - 24 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 50.0 124 - 59 - 64
White 51.7 346 43.5 177 60.1 168
All other races - 50 - 26 - 23
Multiple races - 29 - 15 - 13

Note: There were 165 students who did not provide usable data for Q104.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 78



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q105. Percentage of students who responded that, in the past year (12 months), one or more of their four
best friends have stolen or tried to steal a motor vehicle such as a car or a motorcycle

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 18.5 599 21.6 306 15.2 289
Age
15 or younger 20.5 303 22.1 149 18.5 151
16 or 17 15.8 265 19.0 142 12.3 122
18 or older - 31 - 15 - 16
Grade
9th 18.5 168 - 84 - 83
10th 21.6 213 25.9 108 17.3 104
11th 13.2 136 - 73 - 62
12th - 76 - 38 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 41 - 24 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 21.4 126 - 60 - 65
White 16.5 351 20.6 180 12.4 170
All other races - 50 - 26 - 23
Multiple races - 29 - 15 - 13

Note: There were 158 students who did not provide usable data for Q105.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 79
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q106. Percentage of students who responded that, in the past year (12 months), one or more of their four
best friends have been arrested

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 31.6 595 34.9 304 28.2 287
Age
15 or younger 32.5 302 33.8 148 318 151
16 or 17 31.6 263 35.2 142 26.7 120
18 or older - 30 - 14 - 16
Grade
9th 35.9 167 - 83 - 83
10th 31.9 213 34.3 108 29.8 104
11th 29.9 134 - 73 - 60
12th - 75 - 37 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 41 - 24 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 37.4 123 - 58 - 64
White 28.3 350 32.2 180 24.3 169
All other races - 50 - 26 - 23
Multiple races - 29 - 15 - 13

Note: There were 162 students who did not provide usable data for Q106.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 80
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q107. Percentage of students who responded that, in the past year (12 months), one or more of their four
best friends have dropped out of school

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 20.6 597 21.6 305 19.8 288
Age
15 or younger 18.5 302 17.6 148 19.9 151
16 or 17 21.6 264 23.2 142 19.8 121
18 or older - 31 - 15 - 16
Grade
9th 18.0 167 - 83 - 83
10th 18.8 213 18.5 108 19.2 104
11th 23.7 135 - 73 - 61
12th - 76 - 38 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 41 - 24 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 25.4 126 - 60 - 65
White 18.1 349 19.6 179 16.6 169
All other races - 50 - 26 - 23
Multiple races - 29 - 15 - 13

Note: There were 160 students who did not provide usable data for Q107.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 81
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q108. Percentage of students who think it is very wrong for someone their age to smoke cigarettes

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 37.1 591 34.4 299 39.6 288
Age
15 or younger 42.1 299 35.2 145 49.0 151
16 or 17 31.8 261 33.8 139 28.9 121
18 or older - 31 - 15 - 16
Grade
9th 43.6 165 - 81 - 83
10th 35.5 211 34.0 106 37.5 104
11th 35.8 134 - 72 - 61
12th - 75 - 37 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 40 - 23 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 36.0 125 - 59 - 65
White 35.6 348 30.9 178 40.8 169
All other races - 48 - 24 - 23
Multiple races - 28 - 14 - 13

Note: There were 166 students who did not provide usable data for Q108.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 82
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q109. Percentage of students who responded that their parents feel it would be very wrong for them to
smoke cigarettes

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 70.6 589 69.7 300 71.2 285
Age
15 or younger 73.4 297 72.1 147 74.1 147
16 or 17 70.3 263 70.0 140 70.5 122
18 or older - 29 - 13 - 16
Grade
9th 81.7 164 - 82 - 81
10th 67.0 209 67.0 106 66.7 102
11th 73.5 136 - 73 - 62
12th - 74 - 36 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 40 - 23 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 69.1 123 - 59 - 63
White 70.9 347 67.8 177 74.0 169
All other races - 48 - 25 - 22
Multiple races - 29 - 15 - 13

Note: There were 168 students who did not provide usable data for Q109.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 83
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q110. Percentage of students who responded that, in the past year (12 months), one or more of their four
best friends have smoked cigarettes

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 60.2 590 59.2 299 61.0 287
Age
15 or younger 56.8 296 55.6 144 57.7 149
16 or 17 62.7 263 62.9 140 62.3 122
18 or older - 31 - 15 - 16
Grade
9th 50.6 162 - 80 - 81
10th 64.0 211 63.2 106 64.4 104
11th 58.5 135 - 72 - 62
12th - 76 - 38 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 40 - 23 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 61.0 123 - 59 - 63
White 60.3 348 62.1 177 58.2 170
All other races - 49 - 25 - 23
Multiple races - 28 - 14 - 13

Note: There were 167 students who did not provide usable data for Q110.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 84
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q111. percentage of students who think people are at great risk of harming themselves (physically or in
other ways) if they smoke one or more packs of cigarettes per day

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 63.9 584 59.8 296 68.1 285
Age
15 or younger 63.4 295 59.0 144 67.6 148
16 or 17 64.2 260 60.4 139 68.6 121
18 or older - 29 - 13 - 16
Grade
9th 61.3 163 - 81 - 81
10th 66.0 206 61.2 103 70.6 102
11th 65.9 135 - 73 - 62
12th - 74 - 36 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 40 - 23 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 63.9 122 - 59 - 63
White 66.0 344 60.6 175 71.4 168
All other races - 47 - 23 - 23
Multiple races - 29 - 15 - 13

Note: There were 173 students who did not provide usable data for Q111.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 85



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q112. percentage of students who think it is very wrong for someone their age to drink beer, wine, or hard
liquor (for example, vodka, whiskey, or gin) regularly

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 26.8 589 26.0 300 28.0 286
Age
15 or younger 30.7 296 27.1 144 34.9 149
16 or 17 23.3 262 26.2 141 19.8 121
18 or older - 31 - 15 - 16
Grade
9th 39.1 161 - 79 - 81
10th 21.1 213 21.3 108 21.2 104
11th 23.9 134 - 73 - 61
12th - 75 - 37 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 38 - 21 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 27.9 122 - 59 - 63
White 25.0 348 22.5 178 27.8 169
All other races - 50 - 26 - 23
Multiple races - 29 - 15 - 13

Note: There were 168 students who did not provide usable data for Q112.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 86
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q113. percentage of students who responded that their parents feel it would be very wrong for them to
drink beer, wine, or hard liquor (for example, vodka, whiskey, or gin) regularly

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 61.6 583 56.9 297 66.8 283
Age
15 or younger 59.9 294 53.5 144 66.7 147
16 or 17 63.3 259 60.4 139 66.7 120
18 or older - 30 - 14 - 16
Grade
9th 69.3 163 - 81 - 81
10th 53.8 208 49.1 106 59.4 101
11th 65.9 132 - 71 - 61
12th - 74 - 36 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 39 - 22 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 57.9 121 - 59 - 62
White 62.6 345 57.7 175 68.0 169
All other races - 47 - 25 - 21
Multiple races - 29 - 15 - 13

Note: There were 174 students who did not provide usable data for Q113.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 87
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q114. percentage of students who responded that, in the past year (12 months), one or more of their four
best friends have tried beer, wine, or hard liquor (for example, vodka, whiskey, or gin) when their
parents did not know about it

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 75.4 590 73.1 301 77.5 285
Age
15 or younger 70.9 296 70.8 144 70.5 149
16 or 17 78.8 264 74.6 142 83.5 121
18 or older - 30 - 15 - 15
Grade
9th 62.0 163 - 81 - 81
10th 81.5 211 82.1 106 80.8 104
11th 79.3 135 - 73 - 61
12th - 75 - 38 - 37
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 38 - 22 - 16
Hispanic/ Latino 78.0 123 - 59 - 63
White 75.1 349 76.5 179 73.4 169
All other races - 49 - 25 - 23
Multiple races - 29 - 15 - 13

Note: There were 167 students who did not provide usable data for Q114.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 83
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q115. Percentage of students who have known personally one or more adults who in the past year have
gotten drunk or high

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 76.7 584 75.3 296 77.9 285
Age
15 or younger 76.6 291 75.7 140 77.0 148
16 or 17 75.6 262 73.8 141 7.7 121
18 or older - 31 - 15 - 16
Grade
9th 74.4 160 - 79 - 80
10th 74.6 209 71.2 104 77.9 104
11th 78.2 133 - 72 - 61
12th - 76 - 38 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 39 - 22 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 84.3 121 - 58 - 63
White 75.0 344 73.7 175 76.2 168
All other races - 49 - 25 - 23
Multiple races - 29 - 15 - 13

Note: There were 173 students who did not provide usable data for Q115.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 89
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q116. Percentage of students who think people are at great risk of harming themselves (physically or in
other ways) if they take one or two drinks of an alcoholic beverage (beer, wine, liquor) nearly every

day
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 28.2 582 22.8 298 34.0 282
Age

15 or younger 28.2 291 20.4 142 36.1 147

16 or 17 26.9 260 24.8 141 29.4 119

18 or older - 31 - 15 - 16
Grade

9th 30.2 159 - 79 - 80

10th 26.6 207 17.3 104 36.3 102

11th 30.1 133 - 73 - 60

12th - 77 - 39 - 38
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 39 - 22 - 17

Hispanic/ Latino 38.7 119 - 58 - 61

White 22.8 346 18.1 177 28.0 168

All other races - 48 - 25 - 22

Multiple races - 28 - 15 - 13

Note: There were 175 students who did not provide usable data for Q116.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 90
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q117. Percentage of students who think it is very wrong for someone their age to smoke marijuana

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 414 570 39.2 286 43.4 281
Age
15 or younger 47.3 281 44.0 134 49.7 145
16 or 17 37.2 258 36.5 137 38.3 120
18 or older - 31 - 15 - 16
Grade
9th 58.6 152 - 73 - 78
10th 32.7 205 31.0 100 33.7 104
11th 42.7 131 - 71 - 59
12th - 77 - 39 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 35 - 18 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 44.3 115 - 54 - 60
White 419 344 37.5 176 46.1 167
All other races - 46 - 23 - 23
Multiple races - 28 - 14 - 13

Note: There were 187 students who did not provide usable data for Q117.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 91
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q118. Percentage of students who responded that their parents feel it would be very wrong for them to
smoke marijuana

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 76.2 572 73.7 289 78.6 280
Age
15 or younger 75.8 285 72.5 138 78.6 145
16 or 17 7.7 256 75.7 136 79.8 119
18 or older - 31 - 15 - 16
Grade
9th 84.2 152 - 73 - 78
10th 69.7 208 67.0 103 72.1 104
11th 81.5 130 - 71 - 58
12th - 77 - 39 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 35 - 19 - 16
Hispanic/ Latino 78.9 114 - 53 - 60
White 7.7 346 75.3 178 80.2 167
All other races - 47 - 24 - 23
Multiple races - 28 - 14 - 13

Note: There were 185 students who did not provide usable data for Q118.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 92
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q119. Percentage of students who responded that, in the past year (12 months), one or more of their four
best friends have used marijuana

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 57.9 570 59.0 290 57.2 278
Age
15 or younger 54.3 280 56.2 137 52.8 142
16 or 17 59.5 259 60.1 138 59.2 120
18 or older - 31 - 15 - 16
Grade
9th 42.7 150 - 74 - 75
10th 65.2 207 68.0 103 62.5 104
11th 58.0 131 - 71 - 59
12th - 77 - 39 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 35 - 19 - 16
Hispanic/ Latino 61.7 115 - 55 - 59
White 56.7 344 60.1 178 53.0 166
All other races - 47 - 24 - 23
Multiple races - 27 - 13 - 13

Note: There were 187 students who did not provide usable data for Q119.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 93
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q120. Percentage of students who responded that some of their brothers or sisters have ever smoked

marijuana
Total Males
Percentage N Percentage N

Total 33.6 569 32.1 287
Age

15 or younger 30.2 278 304 135

16 or 17 35.2 261 34.1 138

18 or older - 30 - 14
Grade

9th 24.2 149 - 71

10th 38.0 205 35.9 103

11th 35.6 132 - 71

12th - 77 - 38
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 35 - 18

Hispanic/ Latino 38.1 113 - 53

White 31.1 344 28.8 177

All other races - 48 - 25

Multiple races - 27 - 13

Note: There were 188 students who did not provide usable data for Q120.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations.

Females

Percentage

354
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q121. percentage of students who have known personally one or more adults who in the past year have
used marijuana, crack, cocaine, or other drugs

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 55.9 567 54.9 286 57.3 279
Age
15 or younger 52.2 276 50.7 134 53.9 141
16 or 17 58.2 261 55.8 138 61.5 122
18 or older - 30 - 14 - 16
Grade
9th 44.9 147 - 70 - 76
10th 59.2 206 54.8 104 63.7 102
11th 58.3 132 - 71 - 60
12th - 77 - 38 - 39
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 36 - 19 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 63.7 113 - 53 - 59
White 52.8 343 52.5 177 53.0 166
All other races - 46 - 23 - 23
Multiple races - 27 - 13 - 13

Note: There were 190 students who did not provide usable data for Q121.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 95



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q122. percentage of students who think people are at great risk of harming themselves (physically or in
other ways) if they try marijuana once or twice

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 23.0 560 20.8 283 25.1 275
Age
15 or younger 27.9 272 22.1 131 32.9 140
16 or 17 194 258 20.3 138 18.5 119
18 or older - 30 - 14 - 16
Grade
9th 37.8 143 - 68 - 74
10th 17.6 205 17.5 103 17.6 102
11th 23.1 130 - 71 - 58
12th - 77 - 38 - 39
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 36 - 19 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 325 114 - 54 - 59
White 19.5 338 16.6 175 22.7 163
All other races - 43 - 21 - 22
Multiple races - 27 - 13 - 13

Note: There were 197 students who did not provide usable data for Q122.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 96
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q123. percentage of students who think people are at great risk of harming themselves (physically or in
other ways) if they smoke marijuana regularly

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 44.4 568 38.1 286 50.7 280
Age
15 or younger 47.8 278 40.3 134 54.5 143
16 or 17 419 260 37.0 138 47.9 121
18 or older - 30 - 14 - 16
Grade
9th 53.3 150 - 72 - 77
10th 39.3 206 35.0 103 43.7 103
11th 46.9 130 - 70 - 59
12th - 77 - 38 - 39
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 36 - 19 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 53.0 115 - 55 - 59
White 42.9 343 35.8 176 50.3 167
All other races - 45 - 22 - 23
Multiple races - 27 - 13 - 13

Note: There were 189 students who did not provide usable data for Q123.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 97
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q124. percentage of students who think it is very wrong for someone their age to use LSD, cocaine,
amphetamines, or another illegal drug

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 69.4 563 64.6 285 74.4 277
Age
15 or younger 69.4 278 65.4 136 73.0 141
16 or 17 70.3 256 64.7 136 76.7 120
18 or older - 29 - 13 - 16
Grade
9th 72.1 147 - 71 - 75
10th 67.1 207 62.5 104 71.8 103
11th 69.8 129 - 70 - 59
12th - 74 - 36 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 35 - 18 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 78.8 113 - 54 - 59
White 67.6 339 62.3 175 73.2 164
All other races - 46 - 23 - 23
Multiple races - 28 - 14 - 13

Note: There were 194 students who did not provide usable data for Q124.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 98
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q125. percentage of students who responded that, in the past year (12 months), one or more of their four
best friends have used LSD, cocaine, amphetamines, or other illegal drugs

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 30.5 564 32.1 287 28.7 275
Age
15 or younger 29.3 276 29.4 136 29.5 139
16 or 17 30.2 258 32.8 137 26.7 120
18 or older - 30 - 14 - 16
Grade
9th 21.1 147 - 72 - 74
10th 37.1 205 35.0 103 39.2 102
11th 29.2 130 - 70 - 59
12th - 76 - 38 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 35 - 19 - 16
Hispanic/ Latino 34.5 113 - 54 - 58
White 29.5 339 30.9 175 28.0 164
All other races - 47 - 24 - 23
Multiple races - 28 - 14 - 13

Note: There were 193 students who did not provide usable data for Q125.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 99
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q126. Percentage of students who responded that, in the past year (12 months), one or more of their four
best friends have sold illegal drugs

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 30.6 565 318 286 29.2 277
Age
15 or younger 26.3 278 27.9 136 24.8 141
16 or 17 33.9 257 35.3 136 31.7 120
18 or older - 30 - 14 - 16
Grade
9th 20.3 148 - 72 - 75
10th 335 206 32.0 103 35.0 103
11th 33.1 130 - 70 - 59
12th - 76 - 38 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 36 - 19 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 27.2 114 - 54 - 59
White 30.1 339 32.0 175 28.0 164
All other races - 46 - 23 - 23
Multiple races - 28 - 14 - 13

Note: There were 192 students who did not provide usable data for Q126.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 100
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q127. percentage of students who have known personally one or more adults who in the past year have
sold or dealt drugs

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 39.0 566 38.7 287 394 277
Age
15 or younger 36.5 277 37.8 135 35.5 141
16 or 17 39.9 258 37.2 137 42.5 120
18 or older - 31 - 15 - 16
Grade
9th 34.0 147 - 71 - 75
10th 38.6 207 34.6 104 42.7 103
11th 40.8 130 - 70 - 59
12th - 77 - 39 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 36 - 19 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 52.2 113 - 53 - 59
White 32.6 341 32.2 177 32.9 164
All other races - 46 - 23 - 23
Multiple races - 28 - 14 - 13

Note: There were 191 students who did not provide usable data for Q127.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 101



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q128. percentage of students who responded that they were very honest in filling out this survey

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 84.8 560 81.0 284 88.7 274
Age
15 or younger 84.8 276 78.5 135 90.7 140
16 or 17 84.6 254 83.7 135 85.6 118
18 or older - 30 - 14 - 16
Grade
9th 85.0 147 - 71 - 75
10th 83.0 206 80.8 104 85.3 102
11th 84.1 126 - 68 - 57
12th - 76 - 38 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 36 - 19 - 17
Hispanic/ Latino 83.0 112 - 53 - 58
White 88.1 336 83.3 174 93.2 162
All other races - 46 - 23 - 23
Multiple races - 28 - 14 - 13

Note: There were 197 students who did not provide usable data for Q128.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 102



